More than
5 Years

Undiscoun
ted total

Carrying
amount

Financial liabilities  $  $  $  $  $  $  $  $

Payables  639  ‐  ‐ ‐  ‐ ‐  639  639

Total   639  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  639  639

(d) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. The primary market risk that the Authority is exposed to
is interest rate risk.

There has been no change to policies  in relation to market risk
since the previous reporting period.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Authority’s
interest‐bearing financial instruments was:

  2020 2019

  $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  6 053 7 186

Total  6 053 7 186

Changes  in variable  rates of 100 basis points at  reporting date
would have the following effect on the Authority’s profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of Authorities exposure to possible changes in interest rates

  Statement Comprehensive
Income

Equity

  100 basis points
increase

$

100 basis points
decrease

$

100 basis points
increase

$

100 basis points
decrease

$
30 June 2020

Financial asset – 1%  61  (61)  61  (61)

Net sensitivity  61  (61)  61  (61)

30 June 2019

Financial asset – 1%  72  (72)  72  (72)

Net sensitivity  72  (72)  72  (72)

This  analysis  assumes  all  other  variables  remain  constant.  The
analysis was performed on the same basis for 2019.

Categories of financial assets and liabilities
  2020 2019

  $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  6 053 7 186

Loans and receivables  230 119

Total  6 283 7 305

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortised cost  1 084 639

Total  1 084 639

Derecognition of Financial Assets

The Authority has not transferred any financial assets.

Comparison between Carrying Amount and Net Fair Value of Financial Assets
and Liabilities

  Carrying

Amount

2020

Net Fair

Value

2020

Carrying

Amount

2019

Net Fair

Value

2019

  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

Financial assets

Cash at bank  6 053  6 053  7 186  7 186

Receivables  230  230  119  119

Total financial assets  6 283  6 283  7 305  7 305

Financial liabilities

Payables  424  424  639  639

Contract Liabilities  262  262  ‐  ‐

Lease Liabilities  398  398  ‐  ‐

Total financial liabilities  1 084  1 084  639  639

Note 12:  Events Occurring after Balance Date

There have been no events subsequent to balance date which would
have  a  material  effect  of  the  Authority’s  Financial  Statements  as  at
30 June 2020.

Note 13:  Other Significant Accounting Policies and Judgements

13.1 Objectives and funding

Marine and Safety Tasmania (Authority) seeks to be widely recognised
as a proactive, approachable and knowledgeable organisation, carrying
out the functions required by it under the Marine and Safety Authority
Act 1997.  These functions are to:

 ensure safe operations of vessels;